
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
SYBASE ANNONCE UN PREMIER TRIMESTRE SANS PRÉCÉDENT : RÉSULTATS EXCEPTIONNELS 

STIMULÉS PAR UNE CROISSANCE DE 14 % SUR LES LICENCES PAR RAPPORT À LA MÊME PÉRIODE 
DE L’ANNÉE PRÉCÉDENTE ET RÉSULTAT D'EXPLOITATION EN HAUSSE DE 57 % 

 
La direction revoit à la hausse le bénéfice par action et la capacité d'autofinancement prévus 

pour l’ensemble de son exercice 
 
Paris, le 28 avril 2009 ‐ Sybase, Inc. (NYSE : SY),  l’expert des solutions logicielles pour la gestion, 
l’analyse et  la mobilité des données dans  l’entreprise, publie  les  résultats  financiers du premier 
trimestre arrêtés au 31 mars 2009. 

 
Chiffres clés :  
•  Chiffre  d'affaires  sur  les  licences  en  hausse  de  14 %  par  rapport  à  la  même  période  l’année 
précédente et de 19 % en monnaie constante 
• Chiffre d'affaires sur les licences de base de données en hausse de 31 % par rapport à la même 
période de l’année précédente 
•  Résultat d'exploitation  (GAAP) en hausse de 57 %, passant à 56,9 millions de dollars,  soit une 
marge d'exploitation de 21 % 
• Résultat d'exploitation  (hors GAAP) en hausse de 41 %, passant à 68,9 millions de dollars,  soit 
une marge d'exploitation de 26 % 
• BPA (GAAP et hors GAAP) : 0,33 dollar (+ 39 %) et 0,49 dollar (+ 25 %), respectivement 
• Capacité d'autofinancement : niveau trimestriel sans précédent de 97,4 millions de dollars 
 
Résultats du premier trimestre 2009 
Le  chiffre  d'affaires  total  du  premier  trimestre  2009  s'élève  à  267,5 millions  de  dollars,  contre 
260,1  millions  au  premier  trimestre  2008.  Le  chiffre  d'affaires  sur  les  licences  a  atteint  89,3 
millions  de  dollars,  contre  78,1 millions  au  premier  trimestre  2008.  Le  chiffre  d'affaires  sur  les 
services s'élève à 135 millions de dollars, tandis que le chiffre d'affaires sur la messagerie s'élève 
à 43,3 millions de dollars au premier trimestre 2009. 
 
Le chiffre d'affaires total de Sybase au premier trimestre a subi un impact défavorable des effets 
du taux de change  (impact de 6 %). Hors effets de change,  le chiffre d'affaires  total et  le chiffre 
d'affaires sur  les  licences ont progressé respectivement de 9 % et 19 % par  rapport à  la période 
correspondante de l'année précédente. 
 
Le résultat d'exploitation du premier trimestre calculé selon les principes du GAAP a augmenté de 
57 % par rapport à la même période l'année précédente, passant à 56,9 millions de dollars, soit 
une marge d'exploitation de 21 %. 
 
Le  résultat  net  du  trimestre  s'élève  à  28,1  millions  de  dollars,  et  le  bénéfice  par  action  après 
dilution à 0,33 dollar, toujours selon les principes du GAAP. À titre comparatif, le résultat net et le 
BPA  (GAAP) du premier  trimestre 2008  s'élevaient  respectivement  à 21,7 millions de dollars  et 
0,24 dollar. 
 



Le résultat d'exploitation hors GAAP du premier trimestre 2009 a progressé de 41 % par rapport à 
la  période  correspondante  de  l'année  précédente,  passant  à  68,9 millions  de  dollars,  soit  une 
marge d'exploitation de 26 %. 
 
Le résultat net hors GAAP du premier trimestre s'élève à 41,1 millions de dollars, soit une hausse 
de 16 % par rapport au premier trimestre 2008. Le bénéfice par action hors GAAP s'élève à 0,49 
dollars, en hausse de 25 % par rapport à la même période l'année précédente.  
 
Les  montants  hors  GAAP  excluent  l'amortissement  de  certains  actifs  immatériels,  les 
rémunérations  en  actions,  les  coûts  de  restructuration,  les  frais  liés  à  la  moins‐value  des 
obligations à taux variable fixé par enchères, les intérêts liés à la dette convertible de la société, 
les gains ou les pertes sur des actifs détenus pour le compte de salariés dans le cadre d'un régime 
de  rémunération  différée,  ainsi  que  les  incidences  fiscales  de  ces  éléments  et  des  éléments 
connexes.  
 
Ce communiqué est accompagné d'un rapprochement des montants GAAP et hors GAAP pour le 
premier trimestre 2008 et le premier trimestre 2009. 
 
Les activités du trimestre ont généré 97,4 millions de dollars de liquidités.  
 
  
« Sybase s’illustre comme une société performante dans un contexte difficile, ce qui nous permet 
de  gagner  des  parts  de  marché »,  déclare  John  Chen,  président‐directeur  général  de  Sybase. 
« Nous avons enregistré une augmentation des ventes de nos principales offres pour la gestion et 
l'analyse  des données,  ainsi  que pour  la mobilité. Malgré un  taux de  change défavorable,  nous 
avons  enregistré  notre  sixième  trimestre  record  consécutif,  avec  notamment  des  résultats 
exceptionnels  pour  un  premier  trimestre  en  termes  de  chiffre  d'affaires  total,  de  marge 
d'exploitation, de bénéfices et de liquidités. » 
 
« Parmi les autres points forts du premier trimestre sont à retenir un certain nombre d'initiatives 
remarquables concernant les offres et les partenariats, qui positionnent Sybase favorablement sur 
le marché.  Nous  avons  lancé  la  version  15  de  Sybase  IQ,  notre  base  de  données  décisionnelle, 
Mobile Office pour  l'iPhone ainsi  que des services de paiement mobiles. Autre  fait marquant du 
trimestre :  SAP,  qui  compte  40  millions  d'utilisateurs  sous  licence,  a  choisi  Sybase  Unwired 
Platform  pour  étendre  les  fonctionnalités  de  sa  solution  SAP  Business  Suite  aux  terminaux 
mobiles », ajoute M. Chen. 
 
« Nous  amorçons  le  deuxième  trimestre avec un  solide  carnet de  commandes potentielles  et  un 
portefeuille de produits attractifs. Nous allons poursuivre nos investissements et continuer à gérer 
les dépenses avec rigueur. Je reste optimiste quant à nos performances futures, et nous revoyons 
en conséquence nos prévisions à la hausse concernant le résultat et la capacité d'autofinancement 
de la société sur l'ensemble de l'exercice », conclu M. Chen. 
 
Bilan et autres données 
Au  31  mars  2009,  Sybase  a  déclaré  708,5  millions  de  dollars  en  liquidités  et  placements  de 
trésorerie, dont 2,7 millions de liquidités faisant l’objet de restrictions. 
 
Au  cours  du  premier  trimestre,  Sybase  a  racheté  pour  15  millions  de  dollars  de  ses  actions 
ordinaires en circulation. Au 31 mars 2009, le solde du montant approuvé dans le cadre du plan 
de rachat d'actions de la société se chiffrait à 62,5 millions de dollars. 
 
Au premier trimestre, l'encours client (DSO) a été de 78 jours. 
 



Prévisions 
Pour  le  deuxième  trimestre  qui  se  clôturera  le  30  juin  2009,  la  direction  prévoit  un  chiffre 
d'affaires  total  se  situant  entre 270 et  275 millions de dollars,  soit  une hausse de 5  à 6 % hors 
effet de change négatif estimé à 9 %. Elle prévoit un BPA après dilution se situant entre 0,50 et 
0,52 dollar, hors GAAP, et entre 0,37 et 0,39 dollar, selon les principes GAAP. 
 
Pour  l'ensemble  de  l'exercice  2009,  la  direction  prévoit  un  chiffre  d'affaires  total  d'environ  1,1 
milliard de dollars, soit approximativement 5 % de croissance avant prise en compte d'un effet de 
change négatif  estimé à 8 %.  Le BPA devrait  se  situer  entre 2,20 et  2,24 dollars,  hors  GAAP,  et 
entre  1,64  et  1,68  dollar  selon  les  principes  GAAP.  La  capacité  d’autofinancement  devrait 
dépasser 250 millions de dollars pour l'ensemble de l'exercice 2009. 
 
Synthèse des prévisions de  la  société pour  l’année 2009 et  rapprochement  avec  ses prévisions 
précédentes :  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A propos de Sybase  

Sybase  (NYSE:SY)  est  l'éditeur  expert en  logiciels d'infrastructure pour  la gestion,  l'analyse et  la 
mobilité des données dans l'entreprise. Les solutions Sybase sont mondialement reconnues pour 
leurs performances éprouvées en environnements critiques à forte volumétrie, indépendamment 
des  systèmes,  des  réseaux  et  des  périphériques  utilisés.  Depuis  25  ans,  de  nombreuses 
entreprises  évoluant  dans  les  secteurs  les  plus  exigeants  et  les  plus  réglementés  comme  les 
services financiers, les télécommunications, la distribution ou encore l'administration, s'appuient 
sur  les  technologies  ouvertes  et  innovantes  de  Sybase  pour  exploiter  toute  la  richesse  de  leur 
capital information.  
 
 
CONTACTS PRESSE : AGENCE VOICE 
Isabelle Thillou / Sandra Codognotto  
01 73 04 60 54 / 56 – ithillou@crmvoice.fr / scodognotto@crmvoice.fr  
 

www.sybase.com 

Sybase France  
27 rue du Colonel Pierre Avia 
75508 Paris Cedex 15 
France 
Tél. : +33 (0)1 41 90 41 90 
Fax : +33 (0)1 41 90 41 99 
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March 31, December 31,
(In thousands, except share and per share data) 2009 2008 (1)

(Unaudited)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 675,939$             611,364$             
Short-term investments 16,148                 8,689                   

        Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term cash investments 692,087               620,053               

Restricted cash 2,657                   2,773                   
Accounts receivable, net 230,639               270,400               
Deferred income taxes 38,727                 45,524                 
Prepaid income taxes 6,756                   4,932                   
Other current assets 35,933                 34,208                 
                              

        Total current assets 1,006,799            977,890               

Long-term cash investments 13,714                 15,513                 
Restricted long-term cash investments 39                        41                        
Property, equipment and improvements, net 58,910                 62,263                 
Deferred income taxes 20,173                 17,794                 
Capitalized software, net 86,562                 82,400                 
Goodwill, net 525,478               527,151               
Other purchased intangibles, net 104,383               113,970               
Other assets 27,859                 29,300                 

                              
     Total assets 1,843,917$          1,826,322$          
                              

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 21,362$               26,300$               
Accrued compensation and related expenses 59,422                 80,031                 
Accrued income taxes 20,024                 17,562                 
Other accrued liabilities 106,042               124,050               
Deferred revenue 240,375               211,903               
Convertible subordinated notes 442,818               -                      

        Total current liabilities 890,043               459,846               

Other liabilities 43,081                 44,788                 
Deferred income taxes 10,067                 11,898                 
Long-term tax liability 37,030                 32,082                 
Long-term deferred revenue 5,652                   4,535                   
Convertible subordinated notes -                      438,299               

Total stockholders' equity 858,044               834,874               

     Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 1,843,917$          1,826,322$          

(1) On January 1, 2009 the Company adopted FASB Staff Position APB 14-1, Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments That May be Settled in Cash
     Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement) (the “FSP”). As required by the FSP, prior period results have been recast to conform with the
     new pronouncement.

SYBASE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS



11 

 

Three Months Ended March 31,
(In thousands, except per share dat a) 2009 2008 (1)

Revenues:
License fees 89,276$            78,124$            
Services 134,974            139,397
Messaging 43,263              42,627              
                                              
          Total revenues 267,513            260,148            

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license fees 12,281              14,537              
Cost of services 36,829              40,880              
Cost of messaging 26,973              25,108              
Sales and marketing 64,214              68,293              
Product development and engineering 34,744              35,562              
General and administrative 31,862              36,061              
Amortization of other purchased intangibles 3,723                3,516                
Cost (Reversal)  of restructure (10)                    27                     

          Total costs and expenses 210,616            223,984            
                                             

Operating income 56,897              36,164              

Interest income and expense and other, net (8,901)               (703)
                              

Income before income taxes 47,996              35,461              

Provision for income taxes 19,895              13,756              

        Net income 28,101$            21,705$            

Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest 16                     9

        Net income attributable to Sybase, Inc. 28,085$            21,696$            

Basic net income per share attr ibutable to Sybase, Inc. 0.35$                0.25$                

Shares used in computing basic net income per share attributable to Sybase, Inc. 79,809              87,672 

Diluted net income per share attributable to Sybase, Inc. 0.33$                0.24$                

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share attributable to Sybase, Inc. 84,451              90,778 

(1) On January 1, 2009 the Company adopted FASB Staff Position APB 14-1, Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments 
     That May be Settled in Cash Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement) (the “FSP”). As required by the FSP,
      prior period results have been recast to conform with the new pronouncement.

SYBASE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(UNAUDITED)
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SYBASE, INC. 

 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(Unaudited) 
   
  
  

  
  
 Three Months Ended 
 March 31, 

 (Dollars in thousands)   2009  2008 (1) 
Cash flows from operating activities:     
Net income attributable to Sybase, Inc. $ 28,085 $ 21,696 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:     

Depreciation and amortization  22,491  24,289 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  16  9 
(Gain) Loss on disposal of assets  19  (28)
Impairment of investment in auction rate securities  1,799  3,270 
Deferred income taxes  2,587  (2,533)
Stock-based compensation – restricted stock  2,718  2,386 
Stock-based compensation – all other  3,032  3,326 
Tax benefit from stock-based compensation plans  2,368  — 
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation plans  (2,453)  (3,296)
Imputed interest expense for convertible notes  4,519  4,310 
Amortization of note issuance costs  396  400 
Changes in assets and liabilities:     
Accounts receivable  41,832  19,611 
Prepaid income taxes  (1,824)  14,767 
Other current assets  (1,730)  (7,950)
Other assets – operating  1,054  50 
Accounts payable  (4,941)  3,819 
Accrued compensation and related expenses  (20,610)  (15,094)
Accrued income taxes  7,412  (158)
Other accrued liabilities  (18,285)  (16,049)
Deferred revenues  29,589  41,834 
Other liabilities  (693)  (90)

Net cash provided by operating activities  97,381  94,569 
Cash flows from investing activities:     

(Increase) Decrease in restricted cash  118  (258)
Purchases of cash investments  (8,273)  (9,455)
Maturities of cash investments  —  22,238 
Sales of cash investments  807  80,982 
Purchases of property, equipment and improvements  (4,436)  (6,414)
Proceeds from sale of property, equipment, and improvements  8  7 
Capitalized software development costs  (12,816)  (12,877)
(Increase) Decrease in other assets - investing  (19)  32 

Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities  (24,611)  74,255 
Cash flows from financing activities:     
Repayments of long-term obligations  (696)  (389)
Net proceeds from the issuance of common stock and reissuance of treasury stock  16,761  8,758 
Purchases of treasury stock  (15,049)  (273)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation plans  2,453  3,296 

Net cash provided by financing activities  3,469  11,392 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  (11,664)  19,378 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  64,575  199,594 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  611,364  604,808 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 675,939 $ 804,402 

 
(1) On January 1, 2009 the Company adopted FASB Staff Position APB 14-1, Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments That 

May be Settled in Cash Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement) (the “FSP”). As required by the FSP, prior 
period results have been recast to conform with the new pronouncement. 
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(In thousands, except per share data)  
Infrastructure iAnywhere  Consolidated

Revenues: Platform Group Solutions Sybase 365 Eliminations Total
License fees

Infrastructure 65,384$              13$                           372$                    -$               65,769$               
Mobile and Embedded 10,305                13,192                      10                        -                 23,507                 
          Subtotal license fees 75,689                13,205                      382                      -                 89,276                 
Intersegment license revenues 29                       8,585                        9                          (8,623)            -                       
          Total license fees 75,718                21,790                      391                      (8,623)            89,276                 

Services
Direct service revenue 125,129              9,478                        367                      -                 134,974               
Intersegment service revenues -                     7,531                        -                       (7,531)            -                       
          Total services 125,129              17,009                      367                      (7,531)            134,974               

Messaging
Direct messaging revenue -                     -                            43,263                 -                 43,263                 
Intersegment messaging revenues -                     -                            -                       -                 -                       
          Total messaging -                     -                            43,263                 -                 43,263                 

Total revenues 200,847              38,799                      44,021                 (16,154)          267,513               

Total allocated costs and expenses before cost of restructure and 
   amortization of other purchased intangibles and purchased technology 144,216              30,437                      40,153                 (16,154)          198,652               

Operating income before cost of restructure and amortization 
   of other purchased intangibles and purchased technology 56,631                8,362                        3,868                   -                 68,861                 

Cost of restructure - 2009 Activity (10)                     -                            -                       -                 (10)                       
Amortization of other purchased intangibles 527                     1,023                        2,173                   -                 3,723                   
Amortization of purchased technology 78                       2,010                        1,113                   -                 3,201                   

Operating income before unallocated costs 56,036$              5,329$                      582$                    -$               61,947$               

Other unallocated costs 5,050                   
Operating income after  unallocated costs 56,897                 

Interest income and expense and other, net (8,901)                  

Income before income taxes 47,996                 

Provision for income taxes 19,895                 

Net income 28,101$               

Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest 16                        

Net income attributable to Sybase, Inc. 28,085$               

Basic net income per share attributable to Sybase, Inc. 0.35$                   

Shares used in computing basic net income per share attributable to Sybase, Inc. 79,809                 

Diluted net income per share attributable to Sybase, Inc. 0.33$                   

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share attributable to Sybase, Inc. 84,451                 

SYBASE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(UNAUDITED)
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NON-GAAP RESULTS RECONCILED TO GAAP RESULTS - SEGMENTS

Infrastructure 
Platform Group

iAnywhere 
Solutions Sybase 365

Operating Income Before Unallocated Costs

GAAP operating income before unallocated costs 56,036 5,329 582
Plus:
     Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 605 3,033 3,286
     Reversal of restructure (10) -                         -                         

Non-GAAP operating income before unallocated costs $56,631 $8,362 $3,868

The following table reflects non-GAAP operating income before unallocated costs 
reconciled to GAAP results for each Sybase segment ( in 000s except percentage 
and per share amounts ) :

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2009
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GAAP-based EPS 0.37$                0.39$                

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 0.08 0.08
Stock-based compensation expense 0.07 0.07
Imputed interest expense for convertible notes 0.06 0.06
Impairment loss on auction rate securities 0.00 0.00
Income tax effect of above adjustments (0.08) (0.08)
Income tax effect due to differences between the 
GAAP and non-GAAP effective tax rate

0.00 0.00

Non-GAAP EPS 0.50$                0.52$                

Please see "Note Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for important information
regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures.

SYBASE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP-based EPS to Non-GAAP EPS

for the three months ended June 30, 2009
(unaudited)

 
 
 

GAAP-based EPS 1.64$                1.68$                

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 0.33 0.33
Stock-based compensation expense 0.27 0.27
Imputed interest expense for convertible notes 0.22 0.22
Impairment loss on auction rate securities 0.02 0.02
Income tax effect of above adjustments (0.28) (0.28)
Income tax effect due to differences between the 
GAAP and non-GAAP effective tax rate

0.00 0.00

Non-GAAP EPS 2.20$                2.24$                

Please see "Note Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for important information
regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures.

SYBASE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP-based EPS to Non-GAAP EPS

for the twelve months ended December 31, 2009
(unaudited)
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(in thousands)

March 31, March 31,
2009 2008 (1)

Software License & Services:
Software license & services revenue

License revenue 88,894$               78,112$               
CS&S revenue 109,607               110,666               
Other services 25,000                 28,160                 

Total software license & services revenue 223,501               216,938               

Cost of software license & services 
Cost of license 10,193                 11,983                 
Cost of services 36,487                 40,521                 
Sales expense 46,574                 52,160                 

Total cost of software license & services 93,254                 104,664               

Margin 130,247$             112,274$             
58% 52%

Messaging and Hosted Software:
Messaging and hosted software revenue

Messaging revenue 43,263$               42,627$               
Hosted license and services revenue 749                      583                      

Total messaging and hosted software revenue 44,012                 43,210                 

Cost of messaging & hosted software
Cost of Messaging 25,722                 24,024                 
Sales expense 7,300                   6,091                   

Total cost of messaging & hosted software 33,022                 30,115                 

Margin 10,990$               13,095$               
25% 30%

Total revenues for reportable segments 267,513$             260,148$             
Total expenses for reportable segments 126,276               134,779               
Total margin for reportable segments 141,237               125,369               
Marketing expenses (9,234)                 (8,686)                 
Product development and engineering expenses (34,348)               (34,898)               
General and administrative expenses (28,794)               (32,820)               
Amortization of intangible assets (6,924)                 (7,063)                 
Cost (Reversal) of restructure 10                        (27)                      
Stock-based compensation (5,750)                 (5,711)                 
Change in value of assets in deferred compensation plan 700                      -                      
Interest income and expense and other, net (8,901)                 (703)                    

Income before provision for income taxes 47,996$               35,461$               

(1) On January 1, 2009 the Company adopted FASB Staff Position APB 14-1, Accounting for Convertible 
      Debt Instruments That May be Settled in Cash Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement) 
      (the “FSP”). As required by the FSP, prior period results have been recast to conform with the new
      pronouncement.

SYBASE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS - SUPPLEMENTAL FORMAT

Three Months Ended

 


